CITY OF NOKOMIS - ORDINANCE NO. 998

ORDINANCE REGARDING INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the City of Nokomis police roads owned by the Nokomis Township as follows:

Weaver Street between Walnut Street and Oberle Street, Sherman Street, West of Cedar Street; Alley running from Sherman Street South to Oberle Street; Hamilton Street from city limit West to Sewage Disposal Plant; Franklin Street from city limit West to dead end; Roadway connecting Walnut Street to the road at baseball diamonds in Nokomis Memorial Park.

WHEREAS, the City of Nokomis is willing to provide such policing and does desire to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement;

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordained that the City of Nokomis shall enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Nokomis Township for the policing of said roads by the City of Nokomis as are owned by the Township, and the mayor is hereby authorized to enter into said agreement and to sign all necessary documents therefor.

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this 14th day of OCTOBER , 2013.

EITH HANCOCK, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

Cashi AZA

STATE OF ILLINOIS

MONIGOMERY COUNTY

)) SS)

CERTIFICATION

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois

I further certify that on OCTOBER 14 ,2013, the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 998 which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 998, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on OCTOBER 15, 2013, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 15th day of OCTOBER , 2013.

Jamela J Burdzelaustas

ORDINANCE REGARDING INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the City of Nokomis police roads owned by the Nokomis Township as follows:

Weaver Street between Walnut Street and Oberle Street, Sherman Street, West of Cedar Street; Alley running from Sherman Street South to Oberle Street; Hamilton Street from city limit West to Sewage Disposal Plant; Franklin Street from city limit West to dead end; Roadway connecting Walnut Street to the road at baseball diamonds in Nokomis Memorial Park.

WHEREAS, the City of Nokomis is willing to provide such policing and does desire to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement;

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordained that the Nokomis Township and Road District shall enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Nokomis for the policing of said roads by the City of Nokomis as are owned by the Nokomis Township, and the Township Supervisor and Road Commissioner are hereby authorized to enter into said agreement and to sign all necessary documents.

Approved this 1st day of October, 2013.

Bund Matthews Nokomis Fownship Clerk

Philip L. Bailey Nokomis Township Road Commissioner

STATE OF ILLINOIS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

)SS

)

I, BRENDA MATTHEWS, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting Township Clerk of the Township of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on October 1, 2013, the Nokomis Township Board and Road Commissioner approved the Ordinance Regarding Intergovernmental Agreement which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of the Ordinance, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Nokomis Township Building commencing on Oct. 31 2013, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the Township Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 1^{s+} day of Octo ber, 2013.

Brenda Matthews BRENDA MATTHEWS, Nokomis Township Clerk

INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

The undersigned municipalities, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10, of the Illinois Constitution and 5 ILCS Section 220 of the <u>Illinois Revised Statutes</u>, agree as follows:

SECTION 1- Purpose of Agreement

The City of Nokomis agrees to police the following roads owned by Nokomis Township, Montgomery County, Illinois: Weaver Street between Walnut Street and Oberle Street, Sherman Street, West of Cedar Street; Alley running from Sherman Street South to Oberle Street; Hamilton Street from city limit West to Sewage Disposal Plant; Franklin Street from city limit West to dead end; Roadway connecting Walnut Street to the road at baseball diamonds in Nokomis Memorial Park. City will police all above mentioned roads that are not owned by the City

SECTION 2- Power and Authority

The undersigned Nokomis City Township does hereby authorize and direct the Mayor to enter into this agreement.

SECTION 3- Compensation

No compensation shall be paid by either party.

· . · ·

SECTION 4- Liability

All employee benefits, wage and disability payments, pension and worker's compensation claims, damage to, or destruction of, equipment and clothing and medical expense of the City shall be borne routinely by said City even if such obligations and losses are borne during the period in which the City is rendering substantial or extraordinary services to the Township pursuant to this agreement and the City shall indemnify and hold the Township harmless therefrom

SECTION 5- Duration of Agreement

This agreement shall be in full effect and shall be legally binding at such time as an ordinance or resolution ratifying its execution has been passed and approved by both of the aforesaid parties, for a period of twenty years. This agreement shall automatically renew at the end of each term for a successive twenty year period.

COPY

SECTION 6- Termination of Agreement

Notwithstanding the above, either party may withdraw from this agreement pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois by ordinance or resolution upon 90 days notice to the other party and such withdrawal shall be legally effective, if at all, upon service of a copy of such ordinance or resolution upon the clerk of the other party

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement has been duly executed by the following parties

NOKOMIS IOWNSHIP MONIGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

By:

Date

CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONIGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ATTES 10/14/

PREPARED BY: MICHAEL R GLENN Attorney at Law 320 West Central Street P.O. Box 36 Nokomis, IL 62075 Telephone: 217/563-7777